
MEETING: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

DATE: 12th June 2019

TIME: 2.00 pm

VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle

Member

Cllr. Ian Moncur (Chair)
Cllr. Paul Cummins 
Cllr. John Joseph Kelly
Dwayne Johnson
Matthew Ashton
Dr Andrew Mimnagh
Dr. Rob Caudwell
Fiona Taylor
Richard Freeman
Maureen Kelly
Steve Warburton
Lorraine Webb
Andrew Booth
Angela White

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Caitlin Manion 
Trainee Democratic Services Officer

Telephone: 0151 934 2070
Fax: 0151 934 2034
E-mail: caitlin.manion@sefton.gov.uk

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)

3.  Declarations of Interest
Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 
from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the M
[...]
by local children and 
young people with SEN and disabilities. 

The report also highlighted that the local area SEND inspection in 
November 2016 tested the identification of need in the local area, what 
support was provided and the impact that the support was having. The 
report stated that the inspection found weaknesses in the way that the 
local area provided the support required and required the local area to 
submit a Written Statement of Action detailing how the weaknesses would 
be addressed. The report highlighted that the five areas of weaknesses 
were:

 To improve the poor progress made from starting points by pupils 
with a statement of special educational needs or an Educational 
Health Care Plan (EHCP) at Key Stages 2 and 4; 

 To address the poor operational oversight of the DCO across health 
services in supporting children and young people who have special 
educational needs and/or disabilities and their families; 

 To improve the lack of awareness and understanding of health 
professionals in terms of their responsibilities and contribution to 
EHCPs; 

 To address the weakness of co-production with parents, and more 
generally in communication with parents; and

 To address the weakness of joint commissioning in ensuring that 
there are adequate services to meet local demand. 

The report stated that the Written Statement detailed how the weaknesses 
would be addressed over a three-year period. 

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted and the Head of Education Excellence be 
requested to feedback on progress on the SEND Improvement Plan in six 
months’ time.  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 13TH MARCH, 2019

8

37. ADULT FORUM 

The Board received a verbal update from Councillor Cummins, Cabinet 
Member – Adult Social Care, on the Adult Forum. Councillor Cummins 
highlighted the following:- 

 The Adult Forum received strategy report updates for: Adult Social 
Care Strategy, Carer Strategy, Older People Strate
[...]
tlines what happened prior to the revisit and what key actions 
have happened since.  The report will highlight key milestones. 

1.3 The report also sets out the Health & Wellbeing Board’s role going forward. 

2. Background 

2.1 Sefton underwent a local area SEND inspection in November 2016. This 
tested identification of need in the local area, what support was provided and 
the impact that support was having.

2.2 The Inspection found weaknesses in the way the local area provided the 
support required and required the local area to submit a Written Statement of 
Action (WSOA) detailing how the weaknesses would be addressed over a 3-
year period.

2.3      The five areas of weakness identified were:

To improve the poor progress made from starting points by pupils with a
statement of special educational needs or an EHCP at Key Stages 2 and 4
To address the poor operational oversight of the DCO across health
services in supporting children and young people who have special
educational needs and/or disabilities and their families
To improve the lack of awareness and understanding of health
professionals in terms of their responsibilities and contribution to EHCPs
To address the weakness of co-production with parents, and more
generally, in communication with parents
To address the weakness of joint commissioning in ensuring that there are
adequate services to meet local demand

2.4 Members will recall that in March 2019, they considered a report that detailed 
the actions that had been completed in seeking to address the 5 areas of 
weakness. These included; 

 a Quality first offer in schools to ensure early identification
 that high needs funding was provided through a panel process
 that all SENCO staff received local authority training
 that there was a focus on transitions 
 that a Designated Clinical Officer (DCO) had been jointly appointed 

with Liverpool and was utilising the ability to share best practice. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



 That agreement to align LAC Health assessments had happened 
 That the ASD pathway was incorporated into the Commissioning 

plan
 That a multi-agency quality assurance group was established
 That best practice reviews and outcome training for all staff had 

happened 
 That there was a council agreed approach to coproduction 

established, which was used to co-produce the neurodevelopment 
pathway, establish Personal Budgets for transport and explore 
personal health budgets

 That there was Director level engagement with the Parent Carer 
Forum and the Sefton Savvy app, an app which provides 
information and support for anyone under 25 with additional needs 
was developed.  

3. The Re-visit

3.1 Ofsted and CQC jointly inspect local areas to see how well they fulfil their     
responsibilities for children and young people with special educational needs 
and/or disabilities. These inspections provide an independent external 
evaluation of how well a local area carries out its statutory duties (under the 
Children’s and Families Act 2014) in relation to children and young people 
with special educational needs and/or disabilities to support their 
development. The inspection reviews how local areas support these children 
and young people.

3.2 Local areas with a WSoA are re-visited by Ofsted and the CQC, usually 
around 18 months after the statement has been approved as fit for purpose. 
The sole purpose of the re-visit is to determine whether the local area has 
made sufficient progress in addressing the areas of significant weakness 
detailed by the WSOA. The focus of each re-visit is the areas identified in the 
WSOA. However, if any other serious weaknesses are identified during the re-
visit, these will be referenced in the re-visit letter. The re-visit inspection team 
is led by Her Majesty's Inspector (HMI) who is accompanied by a CQC 
inspector. 

3.3 The re-visit is quality assured by senior HMI from Ofsted and by nominated 
inspectors from the CQC. The respective inspector
[...]
ndary outcomes at KS4 
which are lower than Regional and National benchmarks.

9.2 Within these figures there is significant geographical variation and generally those 
schools which have a higher level of pupils from disadvantaged backgrounds have 
the lowest outcomes.  

9.3 The school led improvement system in Sefton is relatively new and schools are 
still developing this way of working but there are lots of positives coming out of the 
SIG meetings.  There are some common themes across the borough for example 
as well as progress for pupils from disadvantaged backgrounds the schools with 
lowest performance tend to have high levels of absence.  The local authority 
facilitates an attendance conference attended by over 70 schools and will produce 
an attendance toolkit for schools.

9.4 School funding continues to be a challenge for a number of secondary schools 
and is undoubtedly a barrier to schools being able to invest in self-improvement.  
Despite this Holy Family High School have recently moved from RI to Good, as 
part of the OFSTED Inspection process which shows that improvements can be 
made through hard work, leadership and collaboration.

9.5 The Ofsted Inspection framework will change from September 2019 with more of 
a focus on curriculum and curriculum design.  A considerable amount of work is 
going on in schools to ensure they are ready for the change but this may affect 
inspection outcomes differently.

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Health and 
Wellbeing Board

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 12 
June 2019

Subject: Children and Young Peoples Plan Update

Report of: Head of Children's 
Social Care

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Children, Schools and Safeguarding, Cllr John Joseph Kelly

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

The report presents to the board a summary of the current plan, the performance against 
this plan 
[...]
aken with Family Centres. Further information could be
provided in due course.
 The proportion of Looked After Children with dental checks could be
improved.There could be delays occurring in ensuring that checks were
accurately recorded on the system. Some children had phobias
about visiting a dentist and a lot of work was undertaken to ensure
that they attended appointments.

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



3.4 Further performance reports will continue to be presented as well as a wider
consideration of performance management across the Council over 2019/20.

4. Mid Term Review 

In March 2018 a Mid Term Review of the plan was presented to the Health and 
wellbeing Board. The reviews conclusions were: 
 

 The “Four Key Priorities” should remain.
 That some of the objectives should be amended to provide more

clarity against the outcomes and to address the gaps, changes to
legislation, in particular Children and Young People Emotional Health
and Wellbeing.

 That there should be more vigour and focus upon performance and
how this impacts upon the agreed outcomes.

 Whilst there was some good evidence of engagement with Young
People, Parents and Carers there should be a greater understanding
of how they influence change and improvement.

5. The Refresh

5.1 A full review of the plan is now underway in preparation for April 2020 as part of 
this review there will be consultation with stakeholders and the review will closely 
align with the Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy and the emerging Early Help 
strategy. The review will also consider outcomes achieved to date and next steps. 

5.2 The plan closely aligns with all 6 of the council’s core purpose and will specifically 
address, 

 Sefton’s most vulnerable are protected
 Sefton’s Children have the best start in life

5.3 The Health and Wellbeing strategy and JSNA will define the areas of activity. The 
following table displays the key milestones for the project; 

Milestone Date Measure of Success
Working Group 
Ide
[...]
most vulnerable:

Facilitate confident and resilient communities: Helps reflect needs of communities and 
influence service design to meet these. 

Commission, broker and provide core services: Provide basis for commissioning and 
delivery of service to meet need. 

Place – leadership and influencer:

Drivers of change and reform:

Facilitate sustainable economic prosperity:

Greater income for social investment: 

Cleaner Greener

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?

(A) Internal Consultations

Page 62

Agenda Item 8



The Head of Corporate Resources (FD5647/19) and the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer (LD4771/19) have been consulted and any comments have been incorporated 
into the report.

(B) External Consultations 

The Plans for the refresh of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and consultation and 
engagement process have been shared with the Public Engagement and Consultation 
Panel.

Implementation Date for the Decision

Immediately following the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting.

Contact Officer: Matthew Ashton
Telephone Number: Tel: 0151 934 4080
Email Address: matthew.ashton@sefton.gov.uk

Appendices:

There are no appendices to this report

Background Papers:

Consultation and Engagement Panel Paper - 17/05/2019 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



1. Introduction

1.1 Sefton’s first five-year Health and Wellbeing Strategy was created in 2013 and 
subsequently updated to reflect the update of the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) in 2014. 

1.2 The first Health and Wellbeing Strategy was developed following an extensive 
consultation and engagement process that involved local people, stakeholders 
and partners and resulted in the final strategy being informed by the consultation 
responses.  

1.3 As the priorities identified in the refresh of the JSNA in 2014 had changed very 
little, and as there had been a number of large scale consultations undertaken in 
that year, it was considered appropriate to use the views already

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON WEDNESDAY 12TH JUNE, 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Cummins (in the Chair)

Councillor John Joseph Kelly, Dwayne Johnson, 
Matt Ashton, Fiona Taylor, Maureen Kelly, 
Steve Warburton, Lorraine Webb, Andrew Booth and 
Angela White

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Cummins be elected Chair for this meeting of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board.  

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Moncur, Vicky 
Buchanan, Richard Freeman and Dr Craig Gillespie. 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March, 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

5. SEND OFSTED/CQC REVIEW 

The Board considered the report of the Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the Ofsted and Care Quality Commission joint local area special 
educational needs and/or disabilities (SEND) revisit. 

The report highlighted that the revisit was undertaken in Sefton between 
the 15 and 17 April 2019. The revisit followed up the SEND inspection that 
was held in 2016. The report detailed the key actions to be undertaken 
after the revisit, the process and the next steps. 

The report stated that in November 2016, Sefton underwent a local area 
SEND inspection. The inspection highlighted weaknesses in the way that 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 12TH JUNE, 2019

2

the local area provided the support required, following this the local area 
were required to submit a Written Statement of Action (WSOA) detailing 
how the weaknesses would be addressed over a three-year period. The 
report highlighted that the five areas of weakness identified were:

(1) To improve the poor progress made from starting points by pupils 
with a statement of special educational needs or an EHCP at Key 
Stages 2 and 4; 

(2) To address the poor operational oversight of the Designated 
Clinical Officer (DCO) across health services in supporting children 
and young people who have special educational needs and/or 
disabilities and their families;

(3) To improve the lack of awareness and understanding of health 
professionals in terms of their responsibilities and contribution to 
EHCPs; 

(4) To address the weakness of co-production with parents, and more 
generally, in communication with parents; and

(5) To address the weakness of joint commissioning in ensuring that 
there are adequate services to meet local demand. 

The report also highlighted that in March 2019, Members of the Board 
considered a report which detailed the actions that had been completed in 
seeking to address the five areas of weaknesses. These included:

 A quality first offer in schools to ensure early identification;
 That high needs funding was provided through a panel process;
 That all SENCO staff received local authority training;
 That there was a focus on transitions;
 That a DCO had been jointly appointed with Liverpool and was 

utilising the ability to share best practice;
 That an agreement, to align LAC Health Assessments, had 

materialised;
 That the ASD pathway was incorporated into the Commissioning 

Plan; 
 That a multi-agency quality assurance group was established;
 That best practice reviews and outcome training for all staff had 

transpired; 
 That there was a Council agreed approach to co-production 

established, which was used to co-produce the neurodevelopment 
pathway, to establish personal budgets for transport and to explore 
personal health budgets; and 

 That there was Director level engagement with the Parent Carer 
Forum and the Sefton Savvy App, an app which provides 
information and support for anyone under-25 with additional needs, 
was developed. 

The report detailed that Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
jointly inspected local areas to identify how well they were fulfilling their 
responsibilities for children and young people with special educational 
needs and/or disabilities. The inspections provided an independent 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 12TH JUNE, 2019

3

external evaluation of how well a local area carried out their statutory 
duties (under the Children’s and Families Act 2014) in relation to children 
and young people with special educational needs and/or disabilities to 
support their development. The inspection reviewed how a local area 
supported these children and young people. 

The report also detailed that local areas with a WSOA were revisited by 
Ofsted and the CQC around 18 months after the statement had been 
approved fit for purpose. The report highlighted that the purpose of a 
revisit was to determine whether the local area had made sufficient 
progress in addressing the areas of significant weakness detailed within 
the WSOA. The report stated that if any other serious weaknesses were 
identified during the revisit, they would be referenced in the revisit letter. 
The report also highlighted that following the visit, Ofsted and the CQC 
would publish their review contained in a letter. The report stated that the 
review letter was expected to be publicly available on Friday 14 June 
2019. 

The report also highlighted that the local area had begun preparations in 
advance of the revisit outcome. The report stated that, led by the Council 
Chief Executive, Chief Officer of the two local Clinical Commissioning 
Groups, and Health Leaders, a Joint SEND Continuous Improvement 
Board had been established with a remit to:

 Ensure all Children and Young People experienced services 
positively and received the best possible outcomes; 

 Ensure a robust improvement plan was in place and was delivered; 
 Provide an effective system wide oversight; 
 Provide assurance to the Health and Wellbeing Board that children 

and parents were supported in line with the SEND Code of Practice; 
and 

 Provide constructive challenge. 

The report detailed that, if a WSOA was required, it would be submitted to 
the inspectorate by approximately 30 July 2019. The report stated that the 
WSOA would be a joint activity and as the draft was developed it would be 
considered in quality assurance workshops. The WSOA would be reported 
back to the Cabinet Member for Children, Schools and Safeguarding, 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Children’s Services and Safeguarding) 
on a regular basis. 

The report concluded that the Board be asked to note the content of the 
report and await a more comprehensive report at September’s scheduled 
meeting. The report stated that, going forward, the Board be asked to offer 
robust challenge and oversight to the continuous improvement of the local 
area offer to Children, Young People and their families. 

Elected Members suggested that the matter should be reported to both the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Children’s Services and Safeguarding) 
and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult Social Care and Health). 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 12TH JUNE, 2019

4

RESOLVED: That

(1) the contents of the report be noted; 

(2) the establishment of a SEND Continuous Improvement Board be 
approved; 

(3) updates be received from this group;

(4) the Board continue its critical role in the continuous improvement of the 
joint local area SEND Offer to children, young people and their families in 
Sefton; and 

(5) consideration be given to submitting the matter to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Children’s Services and Safeguarding) and the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult Social Care and Health).

6. CHILDREN'S PLAN, PRIORITY UPDATE: PRIORITY 1, POSITIVE 
EDUCATIONAL EXPERIENCE 

The Board considered the report of the Head of Education which provided 
an update and presented the progress against Priority 1 of the Children 
and Young People’s Plan, giving each child a positive educational 
experience. 

The report highlighted that the Children and Young Peoples Plan 2015 – 
2020 presented the Council’s vision “We want every Child and Young 
Person to reach their full potential. We want every Child to be healthy, 
happy, safe and secure and to feel loved, valued and respected and to be 
prepared for adulthood”. The report stated that Priority One of achieving 
this vision was to ensure that all children and young people had a positive 
educational experience. 

The report detailed that the Early Years and Primary outcomes for Sefton 
were generally in-line with or exceeding National and Regional 
benchmarks. The report stated that the biggest challenge was the 
secondary outcomes at key stage four (KS4) which were lower than the 
National and Regional benchmarks. 

The report identified that the figures showed a significant geographical 
variation and generally those schools which had a higher level of pupils 
from disadvantaged backgrounds had the lowest outcomes. 

The report stated that the school led improvement system in Sefton was 
relatively new and schools were still developing this way of working, but 
there were lots of positives coming out of the SIG meetings. The report 
highlighted that, across the borough, there were some common themes. 
For example, as well as progress for pupils from disadvantaged 
backgrounds the schools with the lowest performance, tended to have 
high levels of absence. The report stated that the local authority held an 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 12TH JUNE, 2019

5

attendance conference, attended by over 70 schools, and would produce 
an attendance toolkit for schools. 

The report also highlighted that school funding continued to be a challenge 
for a number of secondary schools and was undoubtedly a barrier to 
schools being able to invest in self-improvement. The report stated that 
from September 2019, the Ofsted Inspection Framework would change 
and would have more of a focus on curriculum and curriculum design. The 
report identified that a considerable amount of work was going on in 
schools to ensure that they were ready for the change but that this may 
affect inspection outcomes differently. 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the report be noted; and 

(2) the report be presented to the Board annually.

7. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES PLAN UPDATE 

The Board considered the report of the Head of Children’s Social Care 
which presented a summary of the current Children and Young People’s 
Plan, the performance against this plan and an overview of the planned 
process to refresh the Children and Young Peoples Plan for 2020 
onwards. 

The report highlighted that the Children and Young People’s Plan was an 
overarching strategy that defined how services would be delivered to 
Children and Young People in Sefton. The current plan was a five-year 
plan which would be in place until April 2020. The report stated that the 
plan had four key priorities these included:

(1) Ensure all Children and Young People have a positive educational 
experience. 

(2) Ensure all Children are supported to have a healthy start in life and a 
healthy adulthood. 

(3) Improving the quality of lives of Young People with additional needs 
and vulnerabilities, to ensure they are safe and fulfil their individual 
potential. 

(4) Ensure positive emotional health and wellbeing of Children and Young 
People is achieved. 

The report stated that in March 2018, a Mid Term Review of the plan was 
presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board. The reviews conclusions 
were:

 That the “Four Key Priorities” should remain;



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 12TH JUNE, 2019

6

 That some of the objectives should be amended to provide more 
clarity against the outcomes and to address the gaps, changes to 
legislation. Children and Young Peoples Emotional Health and 
Wellbeing in particular;

 That there should be more vigour and focus upon performance and 
how this impacts upon the agreed outcomes; and 

 Whilst there was some good evidence of engagement with young 
people, parents and carers, there should be a greater 
understanding of how they influence change and improvement. 

The report highlighted that a full review of the plan was underway in 
preparation for April 2020, and that as part of the review there would be 
consultation with stakeholders and the review would closely align with the 
Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy and the emerging Early Help 
Strategy. The report stated that the review would also consider the 
outcomes achieved to date and the next steps. 

The report also highlighted that the plan closely aligned with all six of the 
Council’s core purposes and would specifically address the following:

 Sefton’s most vulnerable are protected; and
 Sefton’s Children have the best start in life. 

The report stated that the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) would define the areas of activity. 
The report detailed the following key milestones for the project: 

Milestone Date Measure of Success
Working Group Identified 30 May 2019 Group established and dates 

for meetings arranged.
Draft Strategy to be 

complete
30 June 2019 Draft prepared.

Consultation and 
Engagement takes place

1 July to 30 
September 

2019

Key stakeholders are engaged 
and begin to understand plan 

and their involvement in it. 
Amendments to Strategy 

and Final Draft
30 

September 
2019

Present to Health and 
Wellbeing Board for 

endorsement

4 December 
2019

Sign up at a Strategic level 
across the partnership. 

Launch of Strategy to 
Stakeholders

January to 
March 2020

Plan launched, desired 
outcomes understood and 

partnership understands their 
contribution. 

RESOLVED: That



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 12TH JUNE, 2019

7

(1) the contents of the paper be noted; and 

(2) it be noted that a revised Plan would be presented to the Board in late-
2019.

8. BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE 

The Board considered the report of the Chief Executive which informed the 
Board on the impact of the Better Care Fund in 2018/19, current review 
activity and the further plan for 2019/20 and beyond. 

The report detailed:- 

 The Outcomes of the Better Care Fund in 2018/19
 The Better Care Fund in 2019/20
 Development Opportunities in 2019/20 
 Governance of the Better Care Fund 

The report concluded that the Better Care Fund had worked well in the 
Sefton area but that there was far greater potential to expand the ability to 
meet the outcomes of the residents of Sefton and there was an appetite to 
do so. The report stated that following a review of the governance, best 
practice and priorities, a new work plan would be produced for the Board 
to consider at its next scheduled meeting in September 2019. 

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted.

9. REFRESH OF SEFTON'S HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
STRATEGY -PROPOSED CONSULTATION AND ENGAGEMENT 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health which 
briefed the Board on the plans for the consultation and engagement on the 
refresh of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and the Sefton 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

The report highlighted that Sefton’s first five-year Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy was created in 2013 and subsequently updated to reflect the 
update of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) in 2014. The 
report stated that the first Health and Wellbeing Strategy was developed 
following an extensive consultation and engagement process that involved 
local people, stakeholders and partners and resulted in the final strategy 
being informed by the consultation responses. 

As the priorities identified in the refresh of the JSNA in 2014 had changed 
very little, and as there had been a number of large scale consultations 
undertaken in that year, it was considered appropriate to use the views 
already collected to refresh the existing Strategy. The existing Strategy 
was due to end in 2020. The report also stated that a refreshed JSNA was 
published in November 2018 and this had already been presented to the 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 12TH JUNE, 2019

8

Health and Wellbeing Board which had agreed to publish a refreshed, five-
year Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy in January 2020. 

The report also highlighted that a sub-group of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board had been convened to oversee the development of the refreshed 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. The group was chaired by the Director of 
Public Health and the core membership was comprised of officers from 
Public Health, Social Care and Strategic Support and representatives from 
Sefton CCGs, Healthwatch Sefton and Sefton CVS. The report stated that 
the group had developed plans for the consultation and engagement 
process to support the refresh of the Strategy and this had been presented 
to and approved by the Public Engagement and Consultation Panel in 
March 2019. 

The report concluded that the consultation proposals had been approved 
by the Public Engagement and Consultation Panel at its meeting held on 
17 May 2019. The report stated that Members of the Board were 
recommended to note the plans that had been put in place to refresh the 
Sefton Health and Wellbeing Strategy and for the consultation and 
engagement process. 

RESOLVED:

That the plans that have been put in place for the consultation and 
engagement process on the revised JSNA and the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy be noted. 

10. ADULT FORUM 

The Board received a verbal update from Councillor Cummins, Cabinet 
Member – Adult Social Care, on the Adult Forum. Councillor Cummins 
highlighted the following: 

 Sefton Council’s new Integrated Social Care and Health Manager, 
Eleanor Moulton, was introduced at the Adult Forum. She would be 
involved with the new Health and Wellbeing Strategy, the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment and the Market Position Statement. 

 There was a discussion with Senior Managers at Commissioning 
Group, regarding the alignment of the priorities of the 
commissioning team as a corporate resource with a focus on the 
resource priorities. 

 The commissioning team would be working with New Directions to 
link priorities and to develop a wider partner agreement within the 
identified priorities. 

 There was a Transitions Moving on Event on 22 May 2019. 
 Dementia Action Week started on 20 May 2019. A film called 

‘Starting Conversations’ was to be produced. 
 The Health and Social Care Forum met in May 2019. Pre-

engagement about the Health and Wellbeing Strategy was to be 
highlighted. 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 12TH JUNE, 2019

9

 The Health and Social Care Forum had a speaker from Public 
Health England who talked about the Liverpool City Region (LCR) 
wider health economy. 

 There was a Welfare Reform and Anti-Poverty (WRAP) event held 
in February with a focus on key themes that would be actioned. 

 Merseyside Safeguarding Adults Board (MSAB) had worked with 
John Moores University and colleagues from across the partnership 
to produce a self-neglect toolkit. 

 Sefton were involved in a termed project from MSAB which was 
looking at the “Voice of the Service User”. This was working with 
individuals who had experienced safeguarding or had loved ones 
who had experience of the process. Individuals were actively 
engaged in sharing their experiences, providing useful feedback in 
designing processes and training and development opportunities. 

 Adult Social Care had started a Professional Practice Forum for 
practitioners across all disciplines to meet and discuss both local 
and national operational developments and barriers in care. 

 The Safeguarding and Care Governance Board was now well 
established with membership from across Adult Social Care. 

 Sefton New Directions had developed a five-year strategy. They 
would be working closely with Sefton Council’s commissioning team 
to redesign services to meet needs and be more involved in local 
communities. 

 Sefton Carers Centre and Sefton Advocacy would be working with 
the CCG’s around personal health budgets. 

 It was the first anniversary of the UK Age Friendly Network. Sefton 
now held the World Health Organisation (WHO) Age Friendly 
Status. 

 The North West Older People’s Champion Network attended a 
meeting held by the Southport Forum. At the meeting, they shared 
examples of good practice and showed films discussing accessible 
information. 

 Sefton Carers Centre were developing a training programme for 
professionals to increase their understanding of carers’ issues, 
alongside Living Well Sefton. 

 SCIE and Sefton had put together training to look at assess based 
assessments and care planning.

RESOLVED: 

That Councillor Cummins be thanked for his verbal update.


